

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Natural Resources Defense Council,)
 Environmental Justice Health Alliance,)
 Public Citizen, Catskill Mountainkeeper,)
 Center for Coalfield Justice, Clean Water Action,)
 Coming Clean, Flint Rising, Indigenous)
 Environmental Network, Just Transition Alliance,)
 Los Jardines Institute, Southeast Environmental)
 Task Force, Texas Environmental Justice Advocacy)
 Services, Water You Fighting For, and)
 West Harlem Environmental Action, Inc.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 Assistant Administrator Susan Parker Bodine,)
 Administrator Andrew Wheeler, and the)
 United States Environmental Protection Agency,)
)
 Defendants.)

Case No. 20-cv-3058 (CM)
ECF Case

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CYNTHIA GILES AND STEVEN A. HERMAN**

Eric Schaeffer, *pro hac vice* pending
Environmental Integrity Project
1000 Vermont Ave. NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 664-9954

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Cynthia Giles and Steven A. Herman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Where Regulated Sources Stop Monitoring or Reporting, Determining their Compliance or Pollution Levels is Almost Impossible 3

 II. After-the-Fact Review of Pandemic Claims Will Not Be Effective 6

 III. Requiring Disclosure of Decisions to Suspend Monitoring Consistent with “Right-to-Know” Provisions of Environmental Law 6

 IV. EPA’s March 26 Policy is Far Outside Both EPA’s Written Policy and its Practice Over the Last 35 Years. 7

 A. EPA has a written policy against promising that it will not enforce the law. 7

 B. EPA’s long-standing policy against no action assurances allows only very narrow exceptions in extremely unusual circumstances. 8

 C. The March 26 Policy goes well outside the boundaries of both policy and practice that have long governed EPA’s use of no action assurances..... 9

 D. EPA knows how to write an enforcement policy that responds to COVID-19 and also protects the public. It decided not to do that here..... 10

 V. The Modest Change to EPA’s Approach Sought in Plaintiffs’ Petition Can Ameliorate Much of the Harm. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)(A)..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1381(b) 6

42 U.S.C. § 6921..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 6921(b) 6

42 U.S.C. § 6927(b) 6

42 U.S.C. § 6939g..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 7414(a)(1) 3

42 U.S.C. § 7414(c) 6

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.48 4

40 C.F.R. § 262.11 4

40 C.F.R. § 63.722(e)(3)(vi)(B)(2) 4

40 C.F.R. § 63.773(d)(3)..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 71.6(a)(3)..... 5

40 C.F.R. §§ 60.104a-60.107a 4

40 C.F.R. § 70.6(c)..... 5

40 C.F.R. § 123.25 4

Administrative Documents

EPA, EPA’s Budget & Spending, <https://www.epa.gov/planandbudget/budget>..... 7

EPA, Environmental Compliance History Online,
<https://echo.epa.gov/facilities/facility-search>..... 5

EPA, Interim Guidance on Site Field Work Decisions
 Due to Impacts of COVID-19 (April 10, 2020)..... 10

EPA, Policy Against “No Action” Assurances: Addendum (Sep. 11, 2014) 8

EPA, Policy Against “No Action” Assurances (Nov. 16, 1984), *available at*
<https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2013-10/documents/noactionass-mem.pdf>..... 8

EPA, Processing Requests for Use of Enforcement Discretion (March 3, 1995)..... 8

Other Authorities

Letter from Susan Parker Bodine, Assistant Administrator, EPA Office of Enforcement and
 Compliance Assurance, to the Hon. Dianne Feinstein, U.S. Senator, April 2, 2020 6

Lori Snyder Bennear & Sheila M. Olmstead, *The impacts of “right to
 know”: Information disclosure and the violation of drinking water standards,*
 56 J. Envtl. Econ. & Mgmt. 129 (2008)..... 12
